of the results was small (b1.5%).

We found that the average temperature is themost sensitive to the re-
sults, followed by the average wind speed and reservoir area, while the
relative humidity is relatively less sensitive to the reservoir's water foot-
print results. When the average temperature increases by 10% and the
water footprint will increase by 1.175%; the corresponding average tem-
perature will decrease by 10% and the water footprint will be reduced
by 1.400%. When the average wind speed is increased by 10%, the result
fluctuates by 0.150% in the positive direction; when decreased by 10%,
the corresponding result value decreases by 1.090%. For relative humidity,
the resultwill be the opposite.When the relative humidity is increased by
10%, the water footprint results will be reduced by 0.982%, and when the
relative humidity is reducedby10%, the resultwill be increased by 0.575%.
3. Results

3.1. The hydropower station water footprint (WF)

Fig. 3 shows the WF of the 50 hydropower stations and their geo-
graphic distributions. The combined WFtotal of these stations was 5.50
Carbon footprint sensitivity analysis results.

Sensitivity Low value (10%
reduction)

High value (10%
increase)

Reservoir age −1.059 1.059
Average temperature −1.245 1.241
Average annual rainfall 1.457 −1.521
Annual average runoff −1.141 1.414
Construction power consumption −1.149 1.149
Material equipment production −1.479 1.479
Hydropower station routine maintenance −0.682 0.707

601J. Wang et al. / Science of the Total Environment 676 (2019) 595–612
× 1011 m3. Among these stations, the WF substantially varied. The WF
ranged from 1.25 × 106 (Black Mi Peak Pumped Storage Hydropower
Station; no. 48) to 8.50 × 1010 m3 (Three Gorges Hydroelectric Power
Station; no. 1). The meanWF was 1.10 × 1010 m3. TheWF for most hy-
dropower stations ranged from 5.0 × 109 to 5.0 × 1010 m3 (17 stations)
and from 5.0 × 108 to 5.0 × 109 m3 (22 stations). TheWFtotal of each hy-
dropower station is listed in Appendix A.

The source responsible for the largest proportion of the WF in the
hydropower station life cycle was reservoir water surface evaporation
(99.30 ± 0.10%). The remaining proportion from material production